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Case Narrative
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Job 1D: 500-115969-1
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago

Narrative

Job Narrative
500-115969-1

Comments
No additional comments.

Receipt

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

The samples were received on 8/19/2016 6:10 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.

The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 1.3°C, 3.7°C and 46°C.

Metals

Method(s} 6020A: The intermal standard Terbium(Th) was used to report the elements Lead({Pb) and Thallium (TI). This is because the

.CS was spiked with ICP spike which contains Bismuth (Bi).

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

General Chemistry

Method(s) SM 4500 CI- E: The Chloride matrix spike {MS) recovery for sample MW-15 (500-115969-7) in analytical batch 500-348761 was
outside control limits. The associated matrix spike duplicate (MSD) and the laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries were within

acceptance limits.

No addilional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium
Boron
Calcium
Lead
Molybdenum

Total Dissotved Solids
Chioride

Fiuoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-05

Analyte
Barium

Boron
Calcium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chleride

Fluaride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-08

Analyta
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Calcium
Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chiloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-09

‘This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results

Result
0.0014

0.048

027

78

0.0014

0.0057

530
39
0.25
50

Result
0.060

069

110

830
97
0.30
150

Result
0023

0.0032

0.15

0.96

150

0013

1400
230
035
360

Detection Summary

Qualifier

Qualifiar

Qualifier

RL
0.0010

0.0025
0.050
0.20
0.00050
0.0050

10
2.0
0.10
20

RL
0.0025

0.050
0.20

10
10
010
50

RL
0.010

0.0010
0.0025
0.050
0.20
0.0050

10
10
0.10
100
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MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgil

mgil.
mgil.

Unit
mg/L

mg/L
mgiL

mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgfL

Unit
myiL

mail
mgfL
mgiL
mgilL
mgil

mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job |D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-1

Dil Fac
1

1

1

Y NPT N

D Method Prep Type
6020A Tota!
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204, Total
Recoverable
8020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  TotalNA
SM4500F C TotaliNA
SM 4500 SO4 E TotaliNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-2

Dil Fae
1

1

1

1

1
10

D Method Prep Type
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Tofal/NA
SM4500FC Total/NA
SM 4500 SO4 E  TotaliNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-3

Dil Fac
1

1

1

20

D Method Prep Type
6010C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recaoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C TotallNA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/NA
SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-4

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58856
8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09 (Continued)

Analyte
Barium

Boron
Calcium
Malybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fiuoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Analyta
Arsenic

Barium
Boron
Calcium
Cobalt

Lead
Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Flucride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-12

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium

Cobalt

5
Detection Summary

Result Qualifier RL MDL
0.031 0.0025
27 0.050
74 0.20
0.036 0.0050
750 10
39 2.0
0.15 0.10
120 50

Result Qualifier RL MDL
029 F1 0.0010
14 0.0025
1.0 0.050
130 0.20
0.0034 0.0010
0.0010 0.00050
0.011 0.0050
910 10
a3 10
067 0.10
180 50

Result Qualifier RL MDL
0.015 0010
0.33 0.0010
0.88 0.0025
00013 0.0010
0.69 0.050
0.0070 0.00050
170 0.20
0.0010 0.0010

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test rasults,
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Unit
mgiL

mail
mgilL
mgilL
mg/l
mgiL

mgil
mgil

Unit
mgiL

mg/t
mgiL
mgi/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgil

mgil
mgiL

Unit
mgil

mg/L
ma/l
myfL
ma/lL
mgiL
mg/l

mgiL

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-1159869-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-4

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

PR Gy

10

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

T

10

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-6

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

Prep Type
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Total/lNA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4E Total/NA

Prep Type
B6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverabls
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
B020A Total
Recaverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/NA

5M 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Prap Type
6010C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recaverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Detection Summarf

Client Sample ID: MW-12 (Continued)

Analyte
Lead

Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Suifate

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Molybdenum
Selenium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-17

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Cobalt
Molybdanum
Thallium

Total Dissclved Solids

Result
0.0011

0.011

1600
200
0.48
620

Result
0.028

0.13

0.1

15

0.0041

200

0.027

0.0061

1900
170
054
€60

Resuit
0.022

0.34

012

11

0.0010

220

0.0016

010

0.0031

2100

Qualifier RL
0.00050

0.0050

10
10
Q.10
130

Qualifier RL
0.010

0.0010

0.0025

0.050

0.00050

0.20

0.0050

0.0025

10

F1 10
010

250

Qualifier RL
0.010

0.0010

0.0025

0.050

0.00050

0.20

0.0010

0.0050

0.0020

10

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results

Page 6 of 41

MDL Unit

MDL

MBL

mg/t.
mg/L

mg/L
mgil
mgfl
mgiL

Unit
mgiL

mgiL
mgilL
mgilL
mgil
mg/L
mgil
mg/L

mgilL
mgilL
mg/lL
mg/l.

Unit
mg/L

mgilL
mgil.
mgil
mg/L
mg/L
mgflL
mgiL
mg/L

ma/L

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-6

Dil Fac D Method

1 60204

1 6020A

1 SM 2540C

S SM4500CI-E
1 SM4500F C

Prep Type n
Total

Recoverable
Total

Recoverable
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA

25 SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-7

Dil Fac D Method

1 6010C

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 SM 2540C

5 SM 4500 Ci- €
1 SM4500F C

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Tota!
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Taotal/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA

50 SM 4500 SC4E Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-8

Dil Fac D Method

1 6010C
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 60204
1 SM 2540C

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total/NA

TestAmerica Chicago
MWG13-15_58858
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Detection Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17 (Continued) Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-8
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit DilFac D Method Prep Type n
Chloride 220 10 mail 5 SM4500CI-E  TotallNA
Fluoride 0.60 0.10 mgit 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 860 250 mgil. 50 SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-18 Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-9
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Lithium 0012 0.010 mail 1 6010C Total

Recoverable
Barium 014 00025 magit 1 6020A Total
Recaoverable
Boron 067 0.050 mgfL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium 130 0.20 mg/L 1 8020A Total
Recoverable
Molybdenum 0.0059 0.0050 mgil 1 €020A Total
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 1300 10 mgfL 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Chloride 210 10 mg/L 5 SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
Flucride 064 0.10 mgiL 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 330 100 mg/L 20 SM 4500 SO4 E Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Duplicates Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Barium 0.053 0.0025 mgil. 1 60204, Total

Recoverable
Boron 0.30 0.050 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Caleium a7 0.20 mg/l 1 60204 Totat
Recoverable
Lead 00014 0.00050 mg/L 1 60204 Total
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 510 10 mgiL 1 SM 2540C TotaliNA
Chloride 38 20 mgiL i SM4500CI-E  TotaliNA
Fluoride 0.24 0.10 mg/L 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 53 10 mg/L 2 SM 4500 SO4 E  TotallNA

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results,
TestAmerica Chicago
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Method Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job |D; 500-115969-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory

6010C Metals (ICP) SWa46 TAL CHI

6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SwWa46 TAL CHI

TAT0A Mercury (CVAA) SWB46 TAL CHI B
SM 2540C Solids, Total Dissolved {TDS} SM TAL CH!

SM4500CI-E Chloride, Total SM TAL CHI

SM4500F C Fluoride SM TAL CHI

SM 4500 SO4E  Sulfate, Tatal SM TAL CHI

Protocol Referencas:
SM = "Standard Methods For The Examination Of Water And Wastewater”,
SWa46 = “Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods®, Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicage

MWG13-15_58860
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Lak Sample 1D
500-115569-1

500-115965-2
500-115269-3
500-115865-4
500-115969-5
500-115969-6
500-115968-7
500-115969-8
500-115969-8
500-115969-10

Client Sample ID
MW-01
MW-05
MwW-08
MW-09
MW-11
MW-12
MW-15
MW-17
MW-18
Duplicates

Sample Summary

Page 9 of 41

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Collected
08/17/16 16:09
0B8/16/16 13:59
0B/17/16 10:25
0B/17/16 12:04
0B/M7/16 13.52
08/18/16 11:22
0B8/18/16 15:55
08/15/16 17:43
08/15/16 16:46
08/17116 00.00

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Received
08/19/16 1810
08/19/16 1810
08/19/16 18:10
08/19/16 1810
08/19/16 1810
08/19/16 18.10
08/19/16 18:10
08/19M16 1810
08/19/16 18:10
08/19/16 18:10

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

Client; KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Date Collected: 08/17/16 16:09
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium <0.0M0

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.0014
Barium 0.048
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 0.27
Cadmium <0,00050
Calcium 78
Chromium =0 0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead 0.0014
Molybdenum 0.0057
Selenium <0 0025
Thallium <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

Result Qualifier
<0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Cualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 530
Chloride a9
Fluoride 0.25
Sulfate 50

Page 10 of 41

RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
£.0010
00025
0.0010

0050
0.00050
020
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
20
010
20

MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mg/l
mg/l

Unit
mg/l

Unit

mgfL
mgiL
mgfL
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

D

Prepared
0820116 10:56

Prepared
08/20/16 10,56
08/20/16 10.56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/186 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08120116 10.56
0872016 10:56
08720116 10:56
08120716 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 1056
08/20/16 1056
08/20/16 1056

Prepared
08/21/16 12:30

Prepared

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-1

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23116 14.40

Analyzed
08/22/16 19:18
08/22/16 19:18
0822116 19:18
08122116 19:18
08r22/16 19:18
08722116 19:18
08723116 11:39
0822116 19:18
08/22/16 19:18
08/22/16 19:18
08/23/16 11:39
08/22/16 19:18
08/22/16 19:18

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:17

Analyzed
08722116 04.47
08721416 22:29
08/26/16 13.49
08/31/16 07:19

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Assaciates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-05
Date Collected: 08/16/16 13:59
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium =000

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony «<0.0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.060
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 0.69
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 110
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt =0,.0010
Lead =0, 00050
Molybdenum <0.0050
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

Result Qualifier
=0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 830
Chloride 97
Fluoride 0.30
Sulfate 150

Page 11 of 41

RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
000020

RL
10
10

0.10
50

MOL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgilL
mgilL
mgilL
mg/L
mgilL
mgil
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgil

Unit
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
myil

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-2
Matrix: Water

D

Prepared
08/20/16 10.56

Prepared
0820116 10:56
08120116 10:56
0820116 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20M16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
0820716 10:56
0812016 10:56
08120116 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56

Prepared
08/21/16 12.30

Prepared

Analyzed
08/23M116 14 44

Analyzed
08/22/16 1922
08/22/116 19:22
08/22/16 19.22
08/22/16 1922
0822116 19:22
0B/22/16 1922
0B8/23/16 11:42
0B8/22/16 19:22
08/22/16 1922
08/22/16 19:22
0B/23/16 1142
08/22/16 1922
08/22/16 19:22

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:18

Analyzed
08/22/16 0450
08/21/16 22:30
08/26/16 13:51
08/31/16 07:20

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

- b wh ~A =k b A o ok =k =k =k

Dil Fac

Dil Fac
1

5

1

10

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58863
© 8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample iD: MW-08
Date Collected: 08/17/16 10:25
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Result
0.023

Analyte
Lithium

Qualifiar RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result
Antimony <(}.0030
Arsenic 0.0032
Barium 0.15
Beryliium <0,0010
Baron 0.96
Cadmium <0.00050
Calecium 150
Chromium <0,0050
Cobalt <0,0010
Lead <0,00050
Molybdenum 0.013
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <(.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 1400
Chloride 230
Fluoride 0.35
Sulfate 150

Qualifier RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifier RL

©.00020

Qualifier RL
10

10

010

100

Page 12 of 41

MOoL

MDL

MOL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mg/L
mgfL
mgilL
mgil
mg/lL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mgil
mgil
mg/l.

D

D

Prepared
08720116 10:56

Prepared
08720116 10:56
08720116 10:56
08/20116 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20716 10-56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56

Prepared
08721116 12:30

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-3

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23/16 1448

Analyzed
08/22/16 19:25
08/22/16 19:25
08/22/16 19:25
0822116 19:25
08/22/16 19:25
0822116 19:25
08/23/16 11:46
08/22116 1925
08/22116 19.25
08/22/16 19:25
08/23/16 11.46
08/22/16 19:26
08/22/16 1925

Analyzed
08/22/16 10 20

Analyzed
08/22/16 04.53
08/21/16 22.30
08/26/16 13.54
08/31/16 0721

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58864
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09
Date Collected: 08/17/16 12:04
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP} - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium <0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.031
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 2.7
Cadmium =0.00050
Calcium 74
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molyhdenum 0.036
Selenium «<0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury {(CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

Result Qualifler
<0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 750
Chioride 19
Fluoride 0.15
Sulfate 120
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RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
0.0¢10
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
20
0.10
50

MOoL

MBL

MoL

MDL

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mgfilL
mg/L
mgiL
mgil
mg/l.
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgil

Unit
mgilL

Unit
mgil
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

D

D

Prepared
08/20/16 10:56

Prepared
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
0820116 10:56
0820116 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56
08/20/16 10.56
08/20/16 10.56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56
08120116 10:56
08120716 10:56
08/20/16 10:56

Prepared
08/21/16 12:30

Prepared

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-4

Matrix: Water

Analyzad
0823116 14:53

Analyzed
08/22/18 19:29
08/22/16 19:29
0822116 19:29
0822116 19:29
08r22116 19:29
08/22/16 19:29
08/23/16 11.57
08/22/16 19:29
08122116 19:29
08122116 1929
0823116 11.57
08/22/16 19:29
08/22/16 19:29

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:21

Analyzed
08/22/16 0456
08/21/16 2231
08/26/16 13 56
0813116 07.22

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58865
8/31/2016

Dil Fac
1
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 08/17/16 13:52
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium <0010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.29 F1
Barium 1.4
Beryllium =0.0010
Boron 1.0
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 130
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt 0.0034
Lead 0.0010
Molybdenum 0.011
Selenium <0,0025
Thallium <0 0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

Result Qualifier
<0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 910
Chloride a3
Fluoride 0.67
Sulfate 180

Page 14 of 41

RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050

0 00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

0.10
50

MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgil

Unit
mgil
mgiL
mgil.
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgfiL
mgfiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/lL
mgilL

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mg/l
mgit
mg/L
mgfiL

(s}

Prepared
08/20/16 10 56

Prepared
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56
08720116 10:56
08/20116 10:56
08/20116 10,56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56
0820716 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56

Prepared
08/21/16 12:30

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5

Matrix: Water

Analyzad
0B8/23/16 1458

Analyzed
08/2216 1933
0812216 19:33
08/22116 19:33
08/22/16 19:33
08/22/16 19:33
08/22M16 19:33
08723116 12:01
08/22/16 19:33
08/22/16 19:33
08/22/16 19:33
08/2316 1201
08/22/16 19:33
08/22/16 19:33

Analyzed
08/2216 1023

Analyzed
0822116 0500
08r21/16 22:31
0B8/26/16 13.58
08/31/16 07.25

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58866
8/31/2016

Dil Fae
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Date Collected: 08/18/16 11:22
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Galcium
Chromium
Cohalt
lLead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Result Qualifier RL
0.015 0010
Result Qualifier RL
=0 0030 0.0030
0.33 0.0010
0.88 0.0025
0.0013 0.0010
0.69 0.050
0.0070 0.00050
170 020
«<0.0050 0.0050
0.0010 0.0010
0.0011 0.00050
0.011 0.0050
«<(.0025 0.0025
«<0.0020 0.0020
Rasult Qualifier RL
<0,00020 0.00020
Result Qualifier RL
1600 10
200 10
0.49 010
6520 130
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MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgil

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mglL
mafL
mafl
mg/L
mg/L
mgilL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgilL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-6
Matrix: Water

D

D

Prepared
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08721116 10:18
08721716 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
082116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08721116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08/21/16 12.30

Prepared

Analyzed
08/2316 1537

Analyzed
08/22/16 1340
08/22/16 1340
08/22/16 1340
08/22/16 1340
08/25/16 18:19
08/22/16 1340
08/22/16 1340
0B8/22/16 1340
08/22/116 1340
08/22M16 1340
08723116 1255
08122116 13.40
08/22/16 13:40

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:24

Analyzed
(08/22/16 0503
08/2111622:34
08/26/16 1401
08/3116 07 .26

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58867
8/31/2016
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-15
Date Collected: 08/18/16 15:55
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium 0.028

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.13
Barium 0.11
Beryllium «0.0010
Boron 1.5
Cadmium 0.0041
Calcium 200
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.027
Selenium 0.0081
Thallium <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA}
Analyte

Mercury

Result Qualifiar
<0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 1900

Chloride 170 F1
Fluoride 0.54

Sulfate 660
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RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
Q.0025
Q.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

0.10
250

MDL

MDL

MOL

MOL

Unit
mgil

Unit

mg/l
mg/l
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgilL
mg/l
mg/l.

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgil

o

Prepared
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08721416 10:18
0872116 10:18
08/2116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
0821116 10:18
0821116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08/21/16 12:30

Preparad

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-7

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23/16 1542

Analyzed
08/22/16 13 44
08/22/16 1344
08/22/16 13.44
08/22/16 13 44
08/25116 18:23
08/22/16 1344
08/22116 1344
08/22116 13:44
08/22/16 13:44
08/22/16 13:44
0B/23/16 12:59
08/22/16 13:44
08/22/16 13:44

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:26

Analyzed
0822716 0506
08121116 22 34
08/26/16 1404
08131116 0727

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58868
8/31/2016
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17
Date Collected: 08/15/16 17:43
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium 0.022

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.34
Barium 0.12
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.1
Cadmium 0.0010
Calcium 220
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt 0.00186
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.10
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium 0.0031

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

Result Qualifier
<(.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Rasult Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 2100
Chloride 220
Fluoride 0.60
Sulfate 860
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RL
0.010

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

010
250

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgilL
mgiL
mgil
mygil
mgil
mgil
mail.
mgiL
mgiL

Unit
mgit

Unit

mgiL
mgfL
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

D

D

Prepared
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08121116 10:18
08121116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21/16 10°18
08/2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
082116 12:30

Prepared

Lab Sample |ID: 500-115969-8

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23/16 15.48

Analyzed
08722116 13.48
0B/22/16 13:48
08/22/16 13:48
08/22/16 13.48
08/25/16 18.27
0822116 1348
08122116 1348
08r22/16 13.48
08r22/16 13:48
08122/16 13:48
08/23/16 13:.03
08/22/16 13:48
08/22/16 13:48

Analyzed
os/f221e 1027

Analyzed
08/22/16 0509
0B/21/16 22 36
0B8/26/16 14:15
08/31/16 07 28

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58669
8/31/2016

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 08/15/16 16:46
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
0.012

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result
Antimony <0,0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.14
Beryllium <0,0010
Boron 0.67
Cadmium =0.00050
Calcium 130
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.0059
Selenium <(0.0025
Thallium <0.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result
Mercury <0.00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 1300
Chloride 210
Fluoride 0.64
Sulfate 330

Qualifier RL
00030
0.0010
0.0025
00010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifter RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

10

0.10

100

Page 18 of 41

MDL

MDL

MDL

MOL

Unit
mgiL.

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mgfl
myil
mafl
mglfl.
mail.

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgiL
mg/L
mgilL
mg/lL

D

D

Prepared
0821116 10:18

Prepared
0821116 10:18
08/21/116 10:18
08/2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/2116 1018
08/21/16 10:18
08/2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08721416 12,30

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-9

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23/16 1553

Analyzed
08122116 13 51
08/22M6 1351
08/22116 13:51
0B/22/116 13:51
08/25/16 18:30
08/22/16 13.51
08/22/16 13.51
08722116 13.51
08/22/16 13:51
08/22/16 13:51
08/22116 13:51
08/22/16 1351
08/22/16 13 51

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:29

Analyzed
08/22/16 05:12
08/21/16 22:36
08B/26/16 14:18

08131116 07:28

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58870
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Date Collected: 08/17/16 00:00
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
<0010

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Berylllum
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobait
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry

Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids

Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result
<0.0030
<0,0010

0.053
<0.0010
0.30
<0.00050
87
<0.0050
<0.0010
0.0014
«<0.0050
<(0.0025
<0.0020

Rasult
<0.00020

Result
510
39
0.24
53

Qualifier RL
00030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
0.0025
0.0020

Qualifier RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

2.0

010

10

Page 19 of 41

MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mgfl
mgfl
mgfL,
mgfl.
mgiL
mgilL
mgilL
mgilL
mgil
mgil
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL

Unit
mgil

Unit
mgiL
mgi/L
mg/L
mg/L

[}

D

Prepared
0821116 10:18

Prepared
082116 10:18
08r2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08721416 10:18
08721416 10:18
08/21416 10:18
08/21416 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08721416 10:18
08/21/16 10:18

Prepared
08/21/16 1230

Prepared

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
08/23/16 1557

Analyzed
08/22/16 14 03
08122116 14 03
08122116 14.03
08/22/16 14 03
08/25/16 18 34
08/22116 14.03
08/22/16 14.03
08/22/116 1403
08/22/16 14.03
08/22/16 14.03
08/22/16 1403
08/22/16 14.03
08/22/16 14.03

Analyzed
08/22/16 10:30

Analyzed
08722116 05:15
08/21/16 2259
08/26/116 14:20
08/31/16 07,30

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

N e o N i e Y

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

N =

TestAmerica Chicago
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Qualifiers

Metals

Qualifier
4

F1

Qualifier Description

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

MS, MSD: The analyte present in the original sample is greater than 4 times the matrix spike concentration, therefore, control limits are not

applicable,
MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceptance limits

General Chemistry

Qualifier
F1

Glossary

Abbreviation
[+

%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Dil Fac
DL, RA, RE, IN
DLC
MDA
EDL
MDC
MDL
ML

NC

ND
PQL
Qc
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Qualifier Description
MS andior MSD Recovery is oulside acceptance limits

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis

Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liquid

Contains no Free Ligquid

Duplicate error ratio {normalized absolute difference)
Dilution Factor

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metalsfanion anaiysis of the sample

Decision level concentration

Minimum detectable activity

Estimated Detecticn Limit

Minimum detectable concentration

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level (Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not detected at the reporting limit {or MDL or EDL if shown)
Practica! Quantitation Limit

Quality Control

Relative error ratio

Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry}
Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two paints
Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Page 20 of 41
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 348593
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
500-115969-1 MW-01

500-115969-2
500-115969-3
500-115969-4
500-115969-5

MB 500-348593/1-A
LCS 500-348583/2-A
500-115969-5 MS
500-115969-5 MSD
500-115569-5 DU

Prep Batch: 348625

Lab Sample ID
500-115869-6
500-115869-7
500-115969-8
500-115869-9
500-115965-10

MB 500-348625/1-A
LCS 500-348625/2-A
500-115969-10 MS
500-115869-10 MSD
500-115968-10 DU

Prep Batch: 348628

Lab Sample ID
500-115869-1
500-115968-2
500-115969-3
500-115969-4
500-115968-5
500-115969-6
500-115969-7
500-115969-8
500-115969-9
500-115969-10

MB 500-348628/12-A
LCS 500-348628M3-A

Analysis Batch: 348722

Lab Sample ID
500-115869-1
500-115969-2
500-115969-3
500-115969-4
500-115969-5
500-115969-8
500-115969-7
500-115969-8
500-115969-9
500-115969-10

MW-05

MW-08

MW-09

MW-11

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample
MW-11

MW-11

MW-11

Client Sample ID
MW.12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18

Duplicates

Method Blank

Lab Contral Sample
Duplicates
Duplicates

Duplicates

Cliant Sample ID
MW-01

MW.-05

MW.-08

MW-08

MW-11

Mw-12

MW-15

MW-17

Mw-18
Duplicates
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID
MW-01
MW-05
MW-08
MW-09
MW-11
MW-12
MW-15
MW-17
MW-18
Duplicates

QC Association Summary

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Tota! Recoverable
Tota! Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Prap Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotalfNA,
Total/NA
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Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Walter
Water
Waler
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115968-1

Mathod
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A

Method
3005A

3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
3005A
J005A
3005A

Mathod
T4T0A
7470A
7470A
T4T0A
T4T0A
T4AT0A
T4T0A
TATOA
7470A
74T0A
7470A
TATOA

Method
T470A
T470A
T470A
T470A
7470A
7470A
T4T0A
TATOA
T470A
T4T0A

Prep Batch

Prep Batch

Prep Batch

Prep Batch

348628
348628
348628
348628
348628
348628
348628
348628
348628
348628

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associales, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Metals (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 348722 (Continued)

Page 22 of 41

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
MB 500-348628/12-A Method Blank TotaliNA Water 7470A 348628
LCS 500-348628/13-A Lab Control Sample TotaliNA Water TATOA 348628
Analysis Batch: 348758
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Mathod Prep Batch
500-115569-6 Mw-12 Total Recoverable  Water 60204 348625
500-115569-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 60204 348625
500-115569-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-10 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 60204 348625
MB 500-34B625/1-A Methcd Blank Total Recoverable  Water B020A 348525
LCS 500-348625/2-A Lab Control Sample Totat Recoverable  Water B6020A 348625
500-115969-10 MS Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water B6020A 348625
500-115969-10 MSD Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-10 DU Duplicates Total Recaverable  Water 6020A 348625
Analysis Batch: 348822
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prap Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115969-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-3 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-4 MW-09 Tota! Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348583
MB 500-348593/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
LCS 500-348593/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-5 MS MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-1159689-5 MSD MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 8020A 348593
500-115969-5 DU MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348583
Analysis Batch: 3490035
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115969-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-3 Mw-08 Total Recoverable  Water &6010C 348593
500-115969-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Walter 6010C 348593
500-115969-6 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
500-115969-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
500-115969-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  \Water 6010C 348625
500-115969-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348525
500-115969-10 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
MB 500-348593/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
MB 500-348625/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water s6010C 348625
LCS 500-348593/2-A Lab Control Sample Tota! Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
LCS 500-348625/2-A L.ab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
500-115969-5 MS MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-5 MSD MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-10 MS Duplicates Total Recoverable  \Water 6010C 348625
500-115869-10 MSD Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
500-115969-5 DU MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348593
500-115969-10 DU Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 348625
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Analysis Batch: 349037

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Page 23 of 41

Lab Sampla ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115969-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 60204 348593
500-115968-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-3 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-6 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water 80204 348825
500-115969-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
MB 500-348593/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water B020A 348593
LCS 500-348583/2-A Lab Cantrol Sample Total Recoverable  Water B020A 348593
500-115569-5 MS MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
500-115969-5 MSD MW-11 Tota! Recoverable  Water 65020A 348593
500-115969-5 DU MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348593
Analysis Batch; 349382
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115969-6 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-10 Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 60204 348625
MB 500-348625/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
LCS 500-348625/2-A Lab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-10 MS Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348825
500-115969-10 MSD Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
500-115969-10 DU Duplicates Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 348625
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 348652
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-115969-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115868-2 MW-05 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-3 MW-08 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-4 MW.08 TotaliNA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-5 MW-11 TotaliNA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-6 MW-12 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-7 MW-15 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115569-8 MW-17 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115269-9 MW-18 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-115969-10 Duplicates Total/NA Water SM 2540C
ME 500-348652/1 Method Blank Total/NA Water SM 2540C
LCS 500-348652/2 Lab Control Sample Total/NA Waler SM 2540C
Analysis Batch: 348761
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Meathed Prep Batch
500-115969-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-115969-2 MW.05 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-115969-3 MW-08 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-115969-4 MW.-09 TotaliNA Water SM 4500 CI- E
500-115969-5 MW-11 Total/NA Water SM 4500 CI-E
500-115969-6 MwW-12 Total/NA Water SM 4500 Cl-E
500-115969-7 MW-15 Total/NA Water SM4500CI-E
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Client: KPRG and Associales, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)
Anaiysis Batch: 348761 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID
500-115988-8

500-115969-9
500-115969-10

MB 500-348761/4
LCS 500-348761/5
500-115869-7 MS
500-115969-7 MSD

Analysis Batch: 349459

Lab Sampie ID
500-115969-1
500-115969-2
500-115969-3
500-115969-4
500-115969-5
500-115969-5
500-115969-7
500-115969-8
500-115969-9
500-115969-10
MB 500-345459/31
LCS 500-349459/32

Analysis Batch: 350017

Lab Sample ID
500-115969-1
500-115969-2
500-115969-3
500-115969-4
500-115969-5
500-115968-6
500-115969-7
500-115969-8
500-115969-9
500-115969-10
MB 500-350017/3
LCS 500-350017/4

Client Sample ID
MW-17

MW-18

Duplicates

Method Blank

Lab Contrcl Sample
MW-15

MW-15

Client Sample ID
MW-01

MW-05

MwW-08

Mw-08

Mw-11

MwW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18
Duplicates
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

Client Sample ID
MW-1

MwW-05

MwW-08

MW-09

MW-11

MW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18
Duplicates
Method Blank
Lab Control Sample

QC Association Summary

Prep Type

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prap Type

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type

Total/NA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotallNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotalNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
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Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Method

SM 4500 CI- E
SM 4500 CI-E
SM4500CI-E
SM 4500 CI-E
SM 4500 CI-E
SM4500CtH-E
SM4500CI-E

Meathod

SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SM4500FC
SMJ4500FC
SMJ4500FC
SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SMA4500F C
SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SM4500F C

Method

SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E

TestAmerica Job I1D: 500-115969-1

Prep Batch

Prep Batch B

Prep Batch

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58876

8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348593/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348593/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Sample
Analyte Result
Lithium <0.010

Lab Sampie ID: 500-115969-5 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Sample
Analyte Resuit
Lithium =0.010

Lab Sample 1D: 500-115969-5 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Sample
Analyte Resuit
Lithium <0.010

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348625/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348625/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Analyte
Lithium

Lab Sample ID; 500-115969-10 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Sample
Analyte

Lithiurn <0.010

QC Sample Results

Result Qualifier
=0.010

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Result Qualifier
=0010

Sample

Result Qualifier

Spike
Added
0.500

Spike
Added
0.500

Spike
Added
0.500

Spike
Added
0.500

Spike
Added
0.500

RL
0.010

RL
0.010

LCS
Result
0.504

MS
Result
0.507

MSD
Result
0540

=11}
Result
<(.010

LCS
Rasult
0.510

MS
Result
0516
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MDL Unit
mgil.

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MsD
Qualifier

DU
Qualifier

MDL Unit
mg/l.

LCS
Qualifiar

MS
Qualifier

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
08/20/16 10:56 0B/23/16 14:31 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec  Limits
mg/L 101 80-120
Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 101 75.125
Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593
%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
mgiL 107  75.125 6 20
Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593
RPD
Unit o RPD  Limit
mgiL NC 20
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625
D Preparad Analyzed Dil Fac
08/21/16 10:18 08/23/16 1528 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 102 B80-120
Client Sample |D: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
ma/L 103 75.125
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349005

Sample Sample
Analyte Resuit Qualifier
Lithium <0.010

Lab Sample ID: 500-115369-10 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 343005

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Lithium =0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348593/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348822

M3 MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony «<0.0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium <0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron <0.050
Cadmium <0,00050
Chromium <0,0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0.00050
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0 0020
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348593/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349037

MB MB
Analyte Result CQualifier
Calcium <0.20
Molybdenum <0.0050

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348593/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348822

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Selenium

Spike
Added
0.500

RL
0.0030
00010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
0.00050
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0025
0.0020

RL
0.20
0.0050

Spike
Added
0.500
0.100
200
0.0500
1.00
0.0500
0.200
0.500
0.100
0.100

MSD MSD
Result Qualifier

0492

ou bu

Result Qualifier

<0.010

MDL

MDL

LCS LCS

Unit
mg/L
mgit
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
ma/l
mgil
mgiL
mgil
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
mgiL

Result Qualifier

0.467
0.0965
1.98
0.0497
0.938
0.0477
0.202
0.500
0.0991
0.0934

Page 26 of 41

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgil

D

TestAmerica Job ID:; 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

D %Rec
a8

%Rec. RPD
Limits RPD Limit
75.125 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

RPD
RPD  Limit
NC 20

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

Prepared
08/20/16 10.56
08/20/116 10.56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10.56
08720116 10:56

Analyzed
08/22/16 18:33
0B/22/16 1833
08/22/16 1833
08/22/16 18 33
08/22/16 18 33
08/22/16 18:33
08/22/16 18:33
0B/22/16 18:33
08/22/16 1833
08/22/16 18:33
08722/16 1832

Dil Fae

N I S s i ey

Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

Prepared
08/20/16 10:56
08/20/16 10:56

Analyzed
08/23/16 11:31
08723116 11:31

Dil Fac
1
1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sampie
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

Unit
mg/L
mgiL
my/l
mgil
mgil
mg/L
mgil
moil.
mgiL
mg/L

D %Rec
93
a6
a9
g9
g4
a5

101
100
99
93

%Rec.

Limits

B0.120
80.120
80.120
80.120
80.120
80.120
80.120
80-120
80.120
80.120

MWG13-15_58878
8/31/2016
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Assaciates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample 1D: LCS 500-348593/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348822

Analyte
Thallium

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348593/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349037

Analyte
Calgium
Molybdenum

Lab Sample ID: 500-115%69-5 MS
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348822
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 029 1
Barium 14
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.0
Cadmium <0.00050
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt 0.0034
Lead 0.0010
Selenium <0.0025
Thalliurm =0,0020

Lab Sample ID; 500-115969-5 MS
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 349037
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Calcium 130
Molybdenum 0011

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5 MSD
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348822
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030

Arsenic 029 F1
Barium 14

Beryllium <Q0.0010

Boron 1.0

Cadmium <0 00050
Chromium <0.0050

Caobalt 0.0034

Lead 0.0010

Spike
Added
©.100

Spike
Addead
10.0
100

Spike
Addead
0.500
0.100
2.00
0.0500
1.00
0.0500
0.200
0.500
0.100
0.100
0100

Spike
Added
100
1.00

Spike
Added
0.500
0100
200
00500
1.00
0.0500
0.200
0.500
0.100

LCS
Result
0.0981

LCS
Result
100
0.953

mMS
Result
0483
0406
344
0.0462
1.88
0.0481
0.200
0.488
0.0986
0.100
0.0949

MS
Result
146
1.01

MSD
Result
0517
0.452
374
0.0472
1,95
0.0518
0.209
0507
0.103
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LCS
Qualifier

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier
4

MSD
Qualifier

F1

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgilL a8 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec.
Unit D %Reec Limits
mgiL 100 80-120
mgiL 95  80.120

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgil 97 75.125
mgil 113 75.125
mg/L 100 75.125
mgiL 92 75.125
mgiL 87 75.125
mg/L 96 75.125
mgiL 100 75.125
mgfl 97 75.125
magfL. 96 75.125
mg/L 100 75.125
mg/L 95 75.125

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L 113 75.125
mgiL 100 75.125

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
ma/l 103 75-125 7 20
mgilL 158 75.125 11 20
ma/L 115 75.125 8 20
mafi. 94 75.125 2 20
mgiL 94 75-125 4 20
mg/L 103 75.125 8 20
magiL 104 75.125 4 20
mail 101 75-125 4 20
mgil. 102 75.125 7 20
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample 1D: 500-115969-5 MSD
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348822
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Selenium <0.0025
Thatlium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 560-115969-5 MSD
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348037
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifler
Calcium 130
Molybdenum 0.011

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5 DU
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348822
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic 0.28 F1
Barium 14
Beryliium <0.0010
Boron 1.0
Cadmium <0.00050
Chromium <0,0050
Cobalt 0.0034
Lead 0.0010
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349037

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Calcium 130
Molybdenum 0.011

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348625/1-A
Matrix: Water
Anaiysis Batch: 348758

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic <(.0010
Barium <0.0025
Beryllium <0.0010
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium <0.20
Chromium <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010

Spike
Added
0.100
0.100

Spike
Added
100
1.00

<

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

000050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010

MSD
Result
0.105
0.101

MSD
Result
155
1.07

DU
Result
<0.0030
0327
1.58
<0.0010
1.04
0.00050
«<0.0050
0.00363
0.00111
«<0.0025
<0.0020

DU
Reasult
142
0.0120
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MSD
Qualifier

MSD
Qualifier
4

DU
Qualifier

DU
Qualifiar

MDL Unit
mg/l
mag/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgfL
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL
mgiL

Unit
mgil
mgil

Unit
mgil
mgilL
mgil.
mgll.
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mgil
mg/l.
mg/L

Unit
mg/L
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
108 75.125 5 20

101 75-125 6 20

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

%Rec. RPD

D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
206 75.125 5] 20

106 75-125 6 20

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

RPD

4] RPD  Limit
NC 20
11 20
10 20
NC 20
3 20
NC 20
NC 20
8 20

8 20
NC 20
NC 20

Client Sample 1D: MW-11
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348593

RPD

o RPD Limit
5 20

9 20

Client Sample |D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

Prepared Dil Fac
08/21/16 10:18
082116 10:18
08/2116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
0821116 10:18
08/21/16 10:18
08/21/16 1018

0821116 10.18

Analyzed
08/22/16 13:33
0822116 13:33
08r22116 1333
08722116 13:33
08/22/16 13:33
08/22/16 13:33
08722116 13:33
08/22116 1333

b =k ok b b b b
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348625/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

mMB
Analyte Result
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum <0.0050
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020
Lab Sample 1D: MB 500-348625/M1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349382

MB
Analyte Resuit
Boron <0 050

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348625/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenurn
Selenium
Thallivm

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348625/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349382

Analyta
Boron

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

MB
Qualifier

MB
Qualifier

Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0.0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.053
Beryliium <0.0010
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 87
Chromium <0.0050

RL

0.00050
0.0050
00025
00020

Spike
Added
0.500
0.100
200
0.0500
0.0500
10.0
0.200
0.500
0.100
1.00
0.100
0100

Spike
Added
1.00

Spike
Added
0.500
0.100
200
0.0500
0.0500
100
0.200

RL
0.050

LCs

MDL

MDL

LCS

Unit
mgil
mgil
mgil.
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

Result Qualifier

0483
0.0867
1.99
0.0499
0.0497
115
0.206
0514
0,102
1.02
0.0954
0.102

LCcs
Result
0955

MS

LCS

Qualifiar

Result Qualifier

0.508
0.103
211
0.0488
0.0513
958
0.209
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Method 8lank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
06/21/116 10:18 08/22/16 13:22
08/21/116 10:18 08/22/1613:33
08/21/16 10:18 08/22/16 13:33

08/21116 10:18 08/22/16 13:33

e _—

- -

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

08/21/16 10:18 0B/25/16 1804 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 57 80.120
mgil a7 80-120
mgiL a9 80.120
mail 100 80.120
mgiL 99 80-.120
mgfL 115 B80.120
mgiL 103 80.120
mgil 103 80-.120
mailL 102 80.120
mgilL 102 B0.120
mgilL 95 80-120
mgiL 102 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 95 B0.120
Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 102 75.125
mgil 102 75.125
ma/l. 103 75.125
mg/L 98  75.125
mg/L 103 75.125
mgiL 80 75.125
mg/L 104 75.125

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58881
8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

Sample
Analyte Result
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead 0.0014
Molybdenum <0.0050
Selenium =0.0025
Thallivm <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349382

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 0.30

Lab Sample iD: 500-115969-10 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony <0030
Arsenic <00010
Barium 0.053
Beryllium <0.0010
Cadmium <0,00050
Calcium 87
Chromium <0.0050
Cobait <0.0010
Lead 0.0014
Molybdenum <0.0050
Selenium =0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch; 349382

Sample
Analyte Result
Boron 030

Lab Sample 1D: 500-115969-10 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348758

Sample
Analyte Result
Antimony «0.0030
Arsenic <0.0010
Barium 0.053
Beryllium <0.0010
Cadmium =0.00050
Calcium 87

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Sample
Qualifier

Spike MS
Added Result
0.500 0.510
0.100 0.105
1.00 0.925
0.100 01
0.100 0.103
Spike Ms
Addad Result
1.00 1.21
Spike MSD
Added Result
0,500 0.481
0.100 0.0986
200 1.85
0.0500 0.0429
0.0500 0.0480
10.0 91.0
0200 0.196
0.500 0473
0.100 00975
1.00 0857
0.100 0.0961
0.100 0.0952
Spike MSD
Added Result
1.00 1.1
DU

Result

<0.0030

0.00108

0.0504

<0,0010

<0,00050

827
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MS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MsD
Qualifier

MSD
Qualifier

Du
Qualifier

Unit
mail
mgil
mgil.
mgfL
mgiL

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mg/l
mg/l
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mgf/L
mg/L
mg/L
mafl
my/l
mgiL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
maiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
magiL
moil.

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec.
D %Rec Limits
102 75.125
103 75.125
a2 75.125
99  75.125
103  75.125

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec.
D %Rec Limits
91 75.125

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec.

C %Rec Limits RPD
g6 75.125 ]
a8 75.125 5
a5 75.125 8
86 75.125% 13
96  75-125 7
43 75.125 5
97 75.125 7
94 75.125 8
86 75.125 7
Bs 75.125 8
a5 75.125 5
a5 75.125 7

RPD
Limit
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

%Rec,
D %Rec Limits RPD
91 75-125 0

RPD
Limit
20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

D RPD
NC

NC

5

NC

NC

5

RPD
Limit
20
20
20
20
20
20

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58882
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample [D: 500-115969-10 DU
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 348758
Sample Sample

DU pu

Analyte Result Qualifier Result Qualifier
Chromium <0.0050 <0.0050
Cobalt <0.0010 <0.0010
Lead 0.0014 0.00153
Molybdenum =0,0050 <0.0050
Selenium =(0,0025 <0.0025
Thallium =0 0020 <0.0020
Lab Sample 1D: 500-115969-10 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349382
Sample Sample DU DU
Analyts Result Qualifier Result Qualifier
Boron 0.30 0,285
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348628/12-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348722
MEB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348628/13-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348722
Spike LCS LCS
Analyte Added Result Qualifier
Mercury 000200 0.00185

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348652/1
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348652

ME MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Tota! Dissolved Solids <10

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348652/2
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348652

Spike
Analyte Added
Total Dissolved Solids 250

RL MDL Unit
10 mg/L
LCS LCS
Result Qualifter

280
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

RPD
Unit D RPD Limit
mgiL NC 20
mgiL NC 20
my/L 6 20
mgil NC 20
mofL NC 20
mgiL NC 20

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 348625

RPD
Unit 1] RPD Limit
mgiL 5 20

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 348628

D  Prepared Analyzad Dil Fac
08721118 12:30 08/22/16 09 42 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 348628

%Rec,
Unit D %Rec Limits
mg/L B3 80.120

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
08/22/16 04.03 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgil 112 80.120

TestAmerica Chicago
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-348761/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348761

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Chiloride <20
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-348761/5
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348761
Analyte
Chloride
Lak Sample ID: 500-115969-7 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348761

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Chloride 170 F1
Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-7 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 348761
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Chloride 170 F1

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-349459/31
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349459

M8 MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Fluoride <0.10

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-349459/32
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 349459

Analyte
Fluoride

Method: SM 4500 SO4 E - Sulfate, Total

Lab Sample 10: MB 500-350017/3
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350017

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Sulfate <5.0

TestAmerica Job |D: 500-115969-1

Client Sample 1D: Method Bfank
Prep Type: Total/NA

RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
2.0 mg/L 08721116 22:16 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Added Rasult Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
50.0 494 mgiL 89 B0-120
Client Sample ID: MW-15
Prep Type: Total/NA
Splke MS MS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
50.0 204 F1 mgil 74 75.125
Client Sample ID: MW-15
Prep Type: Total/NA
Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
50.0 204 mg/l. 75 75.125 0 20
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
010 mgiL 08/26/16 13:15 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
10.0 104 mg/L 104  80.120
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
AL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
50 mgiL 08/3116 0712 1

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58884
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QC Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: SM 4500 SO4 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-350017/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 350017

Spike LCSs LCS
Analyte Added Result Qualifier
Sulfate 200 1923

Page 33 of 41

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Unit
mgiL

Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
D %Rec Limits
96 80.120

TestAmerica Chicago
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Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associales, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample 1D: MW-01 Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-1
Date Collected: 08/17/16 16:09 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10
Batch Batch Diution Batch  Praparad

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 0B/20/16 10.56 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 349005 08/2316 1440 PN TAL CHI

Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 348593 08/2016 1056 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 348822 0B/22116 19:18 FXG TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 08/20/16 10:56 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recaverable  Analysis 6020A 1 349037 08/23/16 11.39 PFK TAL CHI

Total/NA Prep TATOA 348628 08/21/16 12:30 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis T4T0A 1 348722 08122116 10117 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 348652 08/22/16 04.47 CLB TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 CI- E 1 348761 082116 22:29 HMW TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM4500F C 1 349459 0B8/26/M6 13.49 EAT TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 4 50017 CLB TAL CHI

(Start) 08/31/116 07:19
(End) 08/31/16 07:20

Client Sample 1D: MW-05 L.ab Sample 1D: 500-115969-2
Date Collected: 08/16/16 13:59 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:1¢
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 08/20/16 1056 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 349005 08/2316 1444 PN TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 0872016 10'56 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Anaiysis 6020A 1 348822 0B/22/16 19:22 FXG TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3I005A 348553 08/20/16 10:56 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 349037 08/23116 11:42 PFK TAL CHI

Total/NA Prep T470A 348628 08/21/16 12:30 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis 7470A 1 348722 08/2216 10:19 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 348652 0822116 0450 CLB TAL CHI

TetaliNA Analysis SM 4500 CI- E 5 348761 08721716 22:30 HMW TAL CHI

Tota¥NA Analysis SM4500F C 1 349459 08/26M6 1351 EAT TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E 10 350017 CLB TAL CHI

{Start) 08/31/16 07:20
(End) 087311160721

Client Sample ID: MW-08 Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-3
Date Collected: 08/17/16 10:25 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10
Batch Batch Dilution Batch  Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 08/20M16 10:56 JNH TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 349005 08/23/16 1448 PJ1 TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 348593 08/20/16 10:56 JNH TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_56886
Page 34 of 41 8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-08
Date Collected: 08/17/16 10:25
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch
Type
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Method
6020A

30054
6020A

7470A
T470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI- E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-09

Date Collected: 08/17/16 12:04
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Tota! Recoverabla

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch

Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Method
30054
&010C

3005A
G020A

3005A
50204

7470A
7470A

SM 2540C
SM4500CI-E
SM4500FC
SM 4500 SO4E

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 08/17/16 13:52
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Batch
Mathod
3005A
8010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

Lab Chronicle

Prepared
or Analyzed
08722118 1925

08/20/16 10:56
08/23/16 11:46

08/21/16 12:30
08/22/16 10:20

08/22/16 04:53
0821116 22:30
08/26M16 13:54

{Start) 0B/31/16 07 21
(End) 0B/31/16 0722

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/20/16 10:56
08123116 14 53

08/20/16 10:56
08/22/16 19:29

08/20/16 10:56
082316 11:57

08/21/16 12:30
08122116 10:21

08/22/16 04.56
08121116 2231
08/26/16 13.56

(Start) 08/31/16 07.22
(End) 08/31/16 07:23

Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
1 348822
348593

1 349037
348628

1 348722

1 348652

5 348761

1 349459

20 350017
Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
348593

1 349005
348593

1 348822
348593

1 349037
348628

1 348722

1 348652

1 348761

1 349459

10 350017
Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
348593

1 349005
348593

1 348822
348593

1 349037
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Prepared
or Analyzed
08/20/16 10:56
08/23/16 14.58

08/20/16 10:56
08/22/16 19:33

08/20/16 10.56
08/23116 1201

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-3

Analyst
FXG

JNH
PFK

MJD
MJD

cLe
HMW
EAT
cLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-4

Analyst
JNH
PJ1

JNH
FXG

JNH
PFK

MJID
MJD

cLB
HMW
EAT
cLs

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID; 500-115969-5

Analyst
JNH
PJ1

JNH
FXG

JNH
PFK

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 08/17/116 13:52
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Method
7470A
7470A

SM 2340C
SM4500CI-E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Date Collected: 08/18/16 11:22
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Totat Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/lNA
Total/NA

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

7470A
7470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI- £
SM4500FC
SM 4500 SO4E

Client Sample ID: MW-15
Date Collected: 08/18/16 15:55
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Prep

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

3005A

Lab Chronicle

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/16 12:30
08/22/16 10:23

08/22/1€ 05:00
08121116 22:31
08/26/16 13:59

(Start} 08/31/16 0725
(End) 08/31/36 07:26

Prepared
or Analyzed
0872116 10:18
08/23116 15:37

08/2116 10:18
08/22/16 13:40

08/2116 10:18
08/23/16 12.55

08/21/16 10:18
08/25/16 1619

08/21116 12:30
08/22116 10.24

08/22/16 0503
08/21/16 22:34
08/26/16 14.01

(Starl) 08/31/16 0726
(End) 08/31/16 07.27

Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
348628

1 J4p722

1 48652

5 348761

1 348459

10 350017
Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
348625

1 349005
348625

1 348758
348625

1 348037
348625

1 349382
348628

1 348722

1 348652

5 348761

1 349459

25 350017
Dilution Batch
Run Factor Number
348625

1 348005
348625

1 348758
348625

1 349037
348625
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Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/116 10:18
08/23/16 1542

08/21/16 10:18
0B8/22/16 13.44

08/21116 10:18
0823116 12:59

08721116 10:18

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-5

Analyst
MJD
MJD

cLB
HMW
EAT
CcLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-6

Analyst
JEF
e

JEF
FXG

JEF
PFK

JEF
FXG

MJD
MJD

CcLB
HMW
EAT
cLe

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHIl
TAL CHI
TAL CH#
TALCHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-7

Analyst
JEF
P

JEF
FXG

JEF
PFK

JEF

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Assaociates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Date Collected: 08/18/16 15:55
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/lNA

Batch

Type
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Mathod
B6020A

T470A
T470A

SM 2340C
SM4500CI- E
SM 4500F C
SM 4500 SO4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-17
Date Collected: 08/15/16 17:43
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recaverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

TotallNA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch

Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

3005A
60204

7470A
T4T0A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI- E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4E

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 08/15/16 16:46
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A

3005A
6020A

Lab Chronicle

Dilution
Factor
1

Run

E_tm_n_s

Dilution

Run Factor

= U = =

50

Dilution

Run Factor

Batch
Number
349382

348628
348722

348652
348761
349459
350017

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/25/16 18:23

08/21/16 12:30
08/22/16 10:26

08/22/16 05:06
0821116 22:34
08/26/16 14:04

(Start) 08/31116 0727
{End) 08/31/16 07 28

Batch
Number
348625
349005

348625
348738

348625
349037

348625
348382

348628
348722

348652
348761
349458
350017

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/16 10:18
08/23/116 15:48

08/21/16 10:18
08/22/16 1348

08/21/16 10:18
08/23/16 13:03

08/21/16 10:18
0B/2516 1827

08/21116 12:30
08s22116 10:27

08/22/16 05.09
08/21/16 22:36
08/26/16 14:15

{Start) 08/31/16 07 28
(End) 08B/31/16 0725

Batch
Number
348625
349005

348625
348758

348625
349382
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Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/16 10:18
08/23/16 1553

08/21/16 10:18
08722116 13.51

0821116 10:18
08/25/16 18:30

TestAmerica Job I1D: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-7

Analyst
FXG

MJD
MJD

cLe
HMW
EAT
cLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-115963-8

Analyst
JEF
PN

JEF
FXG

JEF
PFK

JEF
FXG

MJD
MJD

CcLB
HMW
EAT
CLE

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TALCHI

Lab Sample 1D: 500-115969-9

Analyst
JEF
PJ1

JEF
FXG

JEF
FXG

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TALCHI
TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58889
8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 08/15/16 16:46
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Batch
Mathod
74704
T4T0A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI- E
SM4500FC
SM 4500 SC4E

Client Sample ID: Duplicates
Date Collected: 08/17/16 00:00
Date Received: 08/19/16 18:10

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recaverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/NA
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Batch

Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park, IL 60484, TEL (708)534-5200

Batch
Method
3005A
g010C

3005A
60204

3J005A
6020A

7470A
7470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 Cl- E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4E

Dilution
Factor

Lab Chronicle

Batch

Number

348628

- U = -

348722
348652
348761
349459

20 350017
{Start) 08/31/16 07:29
(End) 08/3116 07:30

Dilution
Factor

Batch

Number

348625
1 349005

348625
1 348758

348625
1 349382

348628

[

348722
348652
3487861
349459
350017

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/16 12:30
08/22/16 10:29

08/22/16 05:12
08/21/16 22:36
0B/26/16 14:18

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-115969-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-9

Analyst
MJD
MJD

cLe
HMW
EAT
cLB

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHt
TALCHI

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 500-115969-10

Prepared
or Analyzed
08/21/16 10:18
08/23/16 15 57

08/21/16 10:18
08/22/16 14:03

08/21/16 1018
08/2516 1834

08/21116 12:30
08/22/16 10:30

08/22/16 05:15
0821116 22:59
08726116 14:20

{Start) 08/31/116 07-30
{End) 08/3116 07 31
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Analyst
JEF
PJ1

JEF
FXG

JEF
FXG

MJD
MJD

cLe
HMW
EAT
CLB

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

Matrix: Water

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58890

8/31/2016



Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The certifications listed below are applicable to this report

Authority Program
llkinois NELAP

Certification Summary

EPA Region  Certification [D
5 100201

Page 39 of 41

TestAmerica Job 10: 500-115969-1

Expiration Date
04-30-17

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_58891
8/31/2016



stoe/ F%m.%mm si-clomw (0080 80Z8°LLS ¥ 1o o ebed
T na e auoN 'L =Q Nay
o#01§000 '8 g0 ‘9 oM = M K0 =10
JHOL00D 'UZMHOBN "9 | EEEID HNOWRBRIM Y- oBydEe ] = |- EN0BUBLEdSHY = SN
oF 011000 'HOBN ¢ SSBID JOUIY b Miog wid = 8d obpnis =18
o €11000 “ONH ¢ ofveld g 8 pinbry g = 70 g ng
o 011000 YO8 2 WA VOA 'Z pIog = 03 1900 5 M
¥ G900 OH '} onsaid '} WOWIPOS =3B JSTEMASEA = MM
‘BINSWINOD Fey| sApmasona| Ao oumuod oy e
P . auve ANVNOD ; ANVAINOD /| Aecausnonay
4 « ﬁ ,ﬁ
9 & Q\ &n% \W\:%&zoo g Ouz_m / \ > VAN % ">%n§wz_
X [ X | X [ XIXIX][.S] M 8e1edjidna Q]
X[ X [ X[ xIx|[ x| s M 8L-MW b
X[ X{XIXIX[|X]| 5 M _LL-MIN D
X [ X [ XX | X[ x| 5] m gL-M E
X | XX IX[X[x[S][Mm 0)
900 636511005 X [ X[ X X[ X[ X]| S| m
X [ X[ X[ X[ X[ X[ S5 ™ W
X [ X [XIX[Xx [ x| S| M™
- - T X | X X X[ X X S| ™
X [ X (X[ X[X[X[ S| ™
[72] m m
2 (el m 2 1 siduieg woyo
mypewoY | Seskipuy jeuopIPRY _m m{ @ >
miglEl |3 m
2 g
o g 0 - Bueq op3 ‘Wd 907
Tuseesd 100 509 N g 8 m ke ot Tupied
oeiBy 90O Pue 8joqe edusg m m vl :uofieo0] 108fodd
VN JON  SeA OoN Q ZLoLL009 YOO UoHaMOd AueuenD
Woeup D s | MO ¥oeuD *Adosald uequiny 1osfold eopelIes) ‘W j08joid
ViN ON ﬁ oN SUIN{OA UORGIMOH UOT UR|
peisdipul oy [ Ju0D | #| :nameuig| 1oweN Jejduing
G +t€ zH
_j8i009 jo 9, emerssyel Zcloigi08y  #0d 1 129-¥E9-80L "Xed
VN ON zm oN (o8y/ 00 DIUQSE0[0AY (B 0029-¥E£S-80L
yo8) Seid 00} U0 | CLIROVELL  euoud " QLY0-VBLTOE suoyd| YO0 1 ‘Wed Alsieaurn
az oN (wep] | 000, ¥ ‘speoy maN 900E8 IM ‘Peibioosg 18 puo LI¥Z
peteag Budud| % goLzil ssaippy @2 6liNg "N UORErT ‘M 900V1  :sseippy oBesjyg eopewyise)
g Ww \ \ Qﬁ *aOJ qeT oux BN ‘Auedwon oU| '80j8j0088Y pUR BYIY h:ﬂn_EaO ONHSIL WLNIWNOWIANI NI ¥30V3AT JHL
6iqeARd BJUN00Y  10B)UGD 1BUD PBYOI  0Bj0D
arie i DOUSUNASO].




Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. Job Number: 500-115969-1

Login Number: 115969 List Source: TestAmerica Chicago
List Number: 1
Creator: Sanchez, Ariel M

Question Answer Comment
Ra?ioactivily wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey True

meter,

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True

Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True

tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True

Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True

Cooler Temperature is recorded. True 13,3.7,46
COC is present. True

COC is filled out in ink and legible. True

COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. True
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate  True

HTs)

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection dateftimes are provided. True
Appropriale sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified. True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is NIA
<Bmm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Residual Chlorine Checked. N/A
TestAmerica Chicago MWG13-15_58893
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